VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

RESOLUTION NO_ B-0:29-0)

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS IN CONNECTION WITH THE RIVER LANE
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

ADOPTED BY THE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
VILLAGE OF BRADLEY

P
tais_| (Y pay OFQ;];d:gL, 2022

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Bradley,
Kankakee County, Illinois this /O dayof (OC 4= 2022



RESOLUTION NO. K- |02 O (

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS IN CONNECTION WITH THE RIVER LANE
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Bradley, Kankakee County,
[llinois, have the authority to adopt resolutions and to promulgate rules and regulations that pertain
to its government and affairs and protect the public health, safety, and welfare of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, on or around September 01, 2022, the Village published an advertisement
for bids for the River Lane Drainage Improvement Project (the “Project™); and

WHEREAS, the Village opened and reviewed all bids received in relation to the Project
on September 29, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village have determined that Hamann
Wagner Excavating (Hamann) was the lowest responsible bidder for the respective Project; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village have determined that it is necessary,
expedient, and in the best interests of the Village and its citizens to accept the bid from Hamann
Wagner Excavating (Hamann) in the total amount of one-million, eight-hundred, seventy-eight
thousand, eight-hundred and 16/100 (1,878,800.16) for the River Lane Drainage Improvement
Project (a copy all bids attached hereto as Exhibit A and fully incorporated herein); and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CORPORATE AUTHORITIES
OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADLEY, KANKAKEE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, PURSUANT TO
ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Corporate Authorities hereby find that all of the recitals contained in
the preamble to this Resolution are true, correct, and complete and are hereby incorporated by
reference hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. The Corporate Authorities of the Village hereby find and declare that the
bid received by Hamann Wagner Excavating (Hamann) for the River Lane Drainage Improvement
contract in connection with the Project, a copy which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and fully
incorporated herein, is fair, reasonable, and acceptable to the Village and hereby awards said

contract to Hamann Wagner Excavating for the amount of one-million, eight-hundred, seventy-
eight thousand, eight-hundred and 16/100 (1,878,800.16)

SECTION 3. The Corporate Authorities of the Village hereby authorize and direct the
Public Works Director to take any actions necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution,
which is to accept the bid for the Project and to award the vendor the contract bid.

SECTION 4. Inthe event that any provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or
clauses of this Resolution shall be declared to be invalid or unenforceable by a Court of competent
jurisdiction, such adjudication shall in no way affect or impair the validity or enforceability of any of
the remaining provisions, portions, or clauses of this Resolution that may be given effect without such
invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, portion or portions, or clause or clauses.

1



SECTION 5. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or parts thereof, conflicting with any of
the provisions of this Resolution, are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 6. The Village Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Resolution in pamphlet
form.

SECTION 7. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,
approval, and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED by the Board of Trustees on a roll call vote on the [ () dayof e+ ,2022.
TRUSTEES:

RYAN LEBRAN Aye — Nay - Absent —
BRIAN BILLINGSLEY Aye - Nay - Absent —
DARREN WESTPHAL Aye— Nay — Absent -
BRIAN TIERI Aye - N Nay — Absent —
GRANT D. VANDENHOUT Aye — Nay — Absent —
GENE JORDAN Aye - Nay - Absent —
VILLAGE PRESIDENT:

MICHAEL WATSON Aye - Nay - Absent —
TOTALS: Aye — lQ Nay }@' Absely@
ATTEST:

APPROVED this @ day of O(‘ - ,2022.

Tk vt dfoiorsD

MICHAEL WATSON, VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

IE TAMBLING, VILLAGE C



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) §§
COUNTY OF KANKAKEE )

I, Julie Tambling, Village Clerk of the Village of Bradley, County of Kankakee and State of
Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the attached is a true, perfect, and complete copy of Resolution
numbe{me;)Q]_, “A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING BIDS IN CONNECTION WITH THE
RIVER LANE DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT,” which was adopted by the Village
Corporate Authorities at a meeting held on the J_D_ day of O 4 , 2022.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand in the Village of Bradley, County of
Kankakee and State of Illinois, on this /(D day of (O 4, 2022.

LIE TAMBLING, VILLAG

(SEAL)



g,

;tprfr ﬁw//.//.*. ..w.w. . A\ % \\\\
a.ﬁu. e ; e
' ..- Or

e

.
43 AEFPRrTLS
4

’

7y ~ 4

A | BT
. Bl

' )
Urrpgpen®?

T




EXHIBIT A



% M. GINGERICH GEREAUX & ASSOCIATES MG2A.COM
M 240 N INDUSTRIAL DR., BRADLEY, IL 60915 815.939.4921
September 29, 2022

Village of Bradley

Attn: Terry Memenga

147 South Michigan Avenue
Bradley, lllinois 60914

Re: Riverlane Drainage Project
Bid Opening Results

Dear Terry,

The Village of Bradley opened bids for the Riverlane Drainage Project on September
29, 2022. A detailed breakdown is attached, and the bid results are as follows:

$1,878,800.16 Hamann Wagner Excavating

$2,166,366.81 Kankakee Valley Construction Company

$2,252,287.31 Ruben E. Smith and R&R Inc.

$2,273,628.11 Gallagher Asphalt Corporation
Please review the bids and determine if the Village would like to move forward with
awarding the work. This project will include Construction of Proposed Manholes, Inlets,

Storm Sewer, Pavement Patching, Curb and Gutter Removal and Replacement, Sidewalk
Removal and Replacement, and Driveway Removal and Replacement

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. Thanks!!

Best regards,

Joel Greer P.E.

Cc: Mayor Watson, Village of Bradley
Rob Romo, Village of Bradley

ENGINEERING SURVEYING



gmisoeparhnent

Tabulation of Bids - 5 Bidders

Local Public Agency County Section Number Letting Date

Village of Bradiey |[kanxakee |po-oooss-00ss  loorzez ]

Approved Attended By

Engineer's Estimate (IDOT Representati Bidder's Name Hamann_ Wagner lKankakeg Valley Ruben E Smith and R&R |Gallagher Asphalt

I_g'—'$1 776.128.00][Joe! Greer, Pat Lovell, Excavating Construction Co. Inc. Corporation

Terry Memenga, Mike Bidder's Address|PO Box 67 4356 W. Rt 17 422 N. Kennedy Dr 18100 S. Indiana Ave.
Spilsbury, Josh Markoff City, State, Zip|Chebanse, IL 60922  |Kankakee, IL 60901 Bradiey, IL 60915 Thorton, IL 60476
Proposal Guarantee|Bid Bond Bid Bond Bid Bond Bid Bond
Terms,
Approved Enginser's Esti

Item No. Item Delivery| Unit [Quantity; Unit Price Total Unit Price | Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
20100500 [TREE REMOVAL, ACRES ACRE | .22 | $5,000.0000 $1,100.00, 348‘375.0(§Jf $10,642.50 545.000.0(@ $9,900.00 us,wo,ocﬂl $9,900.00 s«ats.7eo.ogJ $10,727.20 $0.00
20200100 [EARTH EXCAVATION cuYD | 45634 $25.0000 $115,850.000 $31.0000|  $143,654.00| $30.0000{  $139,020.00|  $17.5000 $81,005.00(  $87.1000|  $403,621.40) $0.00
20200200 |ROCK EXCAVATION cuYp | 100 $95.0000 $9,500.00(  $90.0000 $9,000.00{ $104.0000 $10,400.00( $120.0000 $12,000.00  $98.0000 $9,800.00 $0.00
20201200 |REM & DISP UNS MATL cuyp | 100 $85.0000 $8,500.001  $34.0000 $3,400.00]  $42.0000 $4,200.00(  $23.0000 $2,300.00]  $66.0000 $6,600.00 $0.00
20800150 [TRENCH BACKFILL cuYp | 2111 $20.0000! $42,220.000  $37.5000 $79,162.50]  $33.0000 $69,663.00(  $30.0000 $63,330.00{  $41.0000 $86,551.00 $0.00,
21001000 [GEOTECH FAB/ GR STAB SQYD | 10847 $1.5000 $15,970.50  $1.6000 $17,035.20 $1.7000 $18,099.90 $2.2500 $23,955.75 $2.1500 $22,891.05 $0.00|
28000305 [TEMP. DITCH CHECKS FOOT | 40 $10.0000 $400.00]  $12.9000 $516.00]  $24.0000 $960.00 $7.0000 $280.00|  $54.1500 $2,166.00, $0.00!
28000400 |[PEREIMETER EROS BAR FOOT | 447 $1.5000 $670.50]  $2.2500 $1,005.75 $2.8000 $1,251.60, $2.0000 $894.00 $2.4500 $1,095.15) $0.00|
28000510 [INLET FILTERS EACH | 53 $150.0000 $7,950.00{ $210.0000 $11,130.00) $158.0000 $8,374.00]  $25.0000) $1,325.00| $270.0000, $14,310.00 $0.00|
28100107 | RIPRAP, CLASS A4 sayo | 17 $40.0000 $680.001  $74.0000 $1,258.00(  $94.0000 $1,598.00{ $135.0000 $2,295.00( $105.0000 $1,785.00 $0.00
28100111 [RIPRAP CLASS A6 sayo| o5 $60.0000 $5,700.00(  $81.0000 $7,695.00] $114.0000 $10,830.00] $150.0000) $14,250.00| $109.0000 $10,355.00 $0.00
35102200 |AGG BASE CSE B 10 SQYD | 9898 $14.0000 $138,572.00 $13.7000| $13560260| $16.0000]  $158,368.00] $14.0000|  $138,572.00| $18.4000|  $182,123.20 $0.00
40600275 [BIT MATLS PR CT POUND | 25092 $5.0000 $125450.00  $0.0200 $501.84 $0.0100 $250.92 $0.0100 $250.92 $0.0100 $250.92 $0.00
140600290 (BIT MATLS TKCT POUND | 8384 $5.0000 $41,820.00/  $0.0200 $167.28 $0.0100 $83.64 $0.0100 $83.64 $0.0100 $83.64 $0.00
140603080 (HMA BC IL-19.0 N50 TON | 1109 | $100.0000 $110,900.00| $119.0000(  $131,971.00] $132.0000|  $146,388.00] $114.0000(  $126426.00| $115.0000{  $127,535.00 $0.00
40604050 [HMA SC 19-9.5 C N50 TON | 831 $110.0000 $91,410.00] $136.0000(  $113,016.00] $154.0000|  $127,974.00| $119.0000 $98,889.00| $132.00000  $109,692.00 $0.00,
142300200 [PCC DRIVEWAY PAVT 6 sQYD | 705 $10.0000 $7.050.00| $119.1000 $83,965.50|  $91.0000) $64,155.00( $105.0000 $74,025.00  $97.0000 $66,385.00 $0.00,
142400200 [PCC CONC SIDEWALK 5 SQFT | 18034 $7.0000 $126,238.00] $11.5000]  $207,391.00] $11.0000(  $198,374.00| $14.5000)  $261,493.00 $9.6500f  $174,028.10 $0.00)
42400800 [DETECTABLE WARNING SQFT | 200 $30.0000 $6,000.00,  $43.0000, $8,600.00]  $27.0000 $5,400.00|  $32.0000 $6,400.00(  $38.0000 $7,600.00 $0.00)
44000100 [PAVEMENT REMOVAL SQYD | 9841 $12.0000 $118,092.000  $3.7000 $35,411.70 $8.2500) $81,188.25 $9.0000 $88,569.00 $4.2500 $41,824.25 $0.00)
144000200 [DRIVE PAV REM-HMA sayo | 189 $15.0000 $2,835.000  $9.2500 $1,748.25  $16.0000 $3,024.00] $16.0000 $3,024.00 $29.3500 $5,547.15 $0.00
44000200 [DRIVE PAV REM-PCC sQYD | 680 $5.0000 $3,400.00,  $13.8000 $9,384.00]  $19.0000 $12,920.00|  $20.0000, $13,600.00)  $22.7500 $15,470.00 $0.00
144000500 [GUTTER REMOVAL FOOT | 4827 $5.0000 $23,135.000  $4.0000 $18,508.00 $4.5000 $20,821.50]  $14.0000 $64,778.00 $7.5500 $34,933.85 $0.00
44000600 [SIDEWALK REMOVAL SQFT | 13%68 $5.0000 $69,840.00|  $1.1000 $15,364.80 $1.7500 $24,444.00 $3.0000 $41,904.00 $1.6000 $22,348.80 $0.00)

Printed 09/29/22 Page 1 of 3 BLR 12315 (Rev. 06/11/21)



ltem No. Item Defivery| Unit |Quantity| Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total

|54213669 [PRC FLAR END SEC 24 EACH 2 | $1,500.0000] $3,000.00] $1,950.0000 $3,900.00( $3,000.0000 $6,000.00| $3,000.0000 $6,000.00{ $2,131.0000 $4,262.00, $0.00
|54213693 PRC FLAR END SEC 48 EACH 1 | $1,800.0000 $1,800.001 $3,900.0000 $3,900.00| $5,500.0000 $5,500.00| $6,500.0000 $6,500.00] $4,269.0000 $4,269.00 $0.00
ISSOAOOSO STORM SEWCLA 112 FOOT 152 $40.0000 $6,080.00  $48.0000 $7,296.00(  $84.0000 $12,768.00)  $80.0000 $12,160.00|  $53.0000 $8,056.00 $0.00
|550A0070 |STORM SEWCLA115 FOOT 44 $45.0000 $1,980.00  $66.0000 $2,904.00( $110.0000 $4,840.00(  $90.0000 $3,960.00)  $72.0000 $3,168.00 $0.00
55040120 |STORM SEWCLA 124 FOOT | 120 $70.0000 $8.400.00{  $76.1000 $9,132.00| $138.0000 $16,560.00 $100.0000 $12,000.00|  $83.0000 $9,960.00 $0.00
550A0340 |STORM SEWCLA212 FOOT | 97 $40.0000 $3,880.001  $45.0700 $4,371.79] $105.0000 $10,185.00| $100.0000 $9,700.00|  $50.0000 $4,850.00 $0.00
550A0380 ISTORM SEWCLA218 FOOT | 97 $50.0000 $4,850.00(  $62.0500 $6,018.85( $113.0000) $10,961.00| $125.0000 $12,125.00|  $69.0000 $6,693.00 $0.00
550A0430 ISTORM SEWCLA230 FOOT | 481 $80.0000 $38,480.00 $128.2000 $61,664.200  $145.0000 $69,745.00| $150.0000 $72,150.00] $140.0000 $67,340.00 $0.00
|550Ao450 |STORM SEWCLA236 FOOT | 1054 | $100.0000]  $105400.00) $139.7000|  $147,243.80{ $175.0000|  $184,450.00( $200.0000{  $210,800.00| $153.0000(  $161,262.00 $0.00
|550Ao47o |STORM SEWCLA242 FOOT | 131 $120.0000 $15,720.00| $206.4000 $27,038.40| $192.0000 $25,152.00] $225.0000 $29,475.00| $225.0000 $29,475.00 $0.00
l550A0480 |STORM SEWCLA248 FOOT | 481 $150.0000 $72,150.00] $243.2000|  $116,979.20| $218.0000{  $104,858.00] $250.0000]  $120,250.00( $264.0000|  $126,984.00 $0.00
@Booso ISTORM SEWCLB 112 FOOT | 260 $40.0000 $10,400.000  $90.7000 $23,582.00 $133.0000 $34,580.00| $100.0000 $26,000.00)  $98.5000 $25.610.00 $0.00
lssosooso |STORM SEWCLB 118 FOOT | 37 $50.0000 $1,850.001 $156.8000| $5,801.60| $188.0000 $6,956.00) $185.0000 $6,845.00[ $171.0000 $6,327.00 $0.00
lgsosso |s1'0RM SEWCLB215 FOOT | 28 $45.0000 $1,260.00] $168.2500 $4,711.00 $152.0000 $4,256.00; $225.0000 $6,300.00[ $184.0000 $5,152.00 $0.00
|5505041D |STORM SEWCLB224 FOOT 36 $70.0000| $2,520.00( $228.7000] $8,233.20 $259.0000, $9,324.00[ $310.0000 $11,160.00f $250.0000, $9,000.00 $0.00
lssosoaso STORM SEWCLB230 FOOT | 15 $70.0000 $1.050.00] $466.0000 $6.990.00| $429.0000 $6,435.00] $550.0000 $8,250.00] $507.0000 $7,605.00, $0.00
|551ooaoo STORM SEWER REM 8 FOOT | 406 $10.0000 $4,060.00,  $15.0000 $6,020.00]  $10.0000 $4,060.00]  $15.0000 $6,090.00[  $16.3000 $6,617.80 $0.00
|55100400 STORM SEWER REM 10 FOOT 50 $10.0000 $500.00  $15.0000 $750.00)  $11.0000 $550.00|  $15.0000, $750.00{  $16.3000, $815.00 $0.00
|55100500 STORM SEWER REM 12 FOOT | 1210 $10.0000 $12,100.00,  $15.0000 $18,150.00[  $12.0000 $14,520.00)  $15.0000 $18,150.00{  $16.3000, $19,723.00 $0.00
|551oo7oo STORM SEWER REM 15 FOOT | 630 $10.0000 $6,300.000  $15.0000 $9,450.00]  $14.0000 $68,620.00|  $15.0000 $9,450.00[  $16.3000| $10,269.00 $0.00
56106300 [ADJ WATER MAIN 6 FOOT | 160 $75.0000 $12,000.00] $155.0000 $24,800.00| $332.0000 $53,120.00|  $525.0000, $84,000.00[ $174.0000 $27,840.00 $0.00
56100005 [DI WAT MN TEE, 6X 6 EACH 1 $850.0000 $850.00] $1,050.0000 $1,050.00| $1,250.0000 $1,260.00] $750.0000 $750.00| $1,135.0000 $1,135.00 $0.00
56109418 {DI WT MNF 6 45.0 DB EACH | 17 $250.0000 $4,250.00] $952.0000 $16,184.00( $850.0000 $14,450.00) $750.0000, $12,750.00( $1,030.0000 $17,510.00 $0.00
|56300300 IADJ WATER SERV LINES FOOT | 330 $25.0000 $8,250.00  $48.0000 $15,840.00{  $62.0000 $20,460.00)  $85.0000 $28,050.00{ $107.0000, $35,310.00 $0.00
lgozmsoo MAN TA 4 DIA T1F OL EACH 6 | $2,000.0000] $12,000.001 $2,200.0000 $13,200.00] $3,580.0000/ $21,480.00] $2,750.0000 $16,500.00] $2,394.0000 $14,364.00 $0.00
|60221000 MAN TA 6 DIA T1F OL EACH § | $3,000.0000 $15,000.00{ $3,000.0000 $15,000.00{ $4,315.0000 $21,575.00{ $4,500.0000 $22,500.00( $3,276.0000 $16,380.00 $0.00
|60223700 MAN TA 6 DIA TIF OL EACH 5 | $5.000.0000] $25,000.001 $4,100.0000 $20,500.00| $7,460.0000| $37,300.00] $7,500.0000 $37,500.00] $4,498.0000, $22,490.00 $0.00
|60224445 MAN TA 7 DIA T1F OL EACH 7 | $7.000.0000 $49,000.001 $6,500.0000 $45,500.00( $11,360.00% $79,520.00| $12,500. $87,500.00 $7,139.0000 $49,973.00 $0.00)
160224457 [MAN TA B DIA T1F OL EACH 1 | $8,000.0000 $8,000.00 $8,250.0000 $8,250.00| $14.900.00 $14,900.001 $15,000. $15,000.00( $9,048.0000 $9,048.00 $0.00
120004510 {HMA DRIVE PAVT 3" sSQYD 44 $40.0000 $1,760.000  $47.3000| $2,081.20[ $115.0000 $5,060.00[  $85.0000 $3,740.00{ $150.0000 $6,600.00 $0.00
[X0324078 |[CONFLICT MANHOLE EACH 2 $8,500.0000 $17,000.00) $8,400.0000, $16,800.00| $1 5.000.0@ $30,000.00 $10.0004OE| $20,000.00] $9,668.0000 $19,336.00 $0.00
X6023508 {INLETS TA W/SPL F&G EACH | 23 | $1,000.0000 $23,000.00] $1,500.0000 $34,500.00| $1,700.0000, $39,100.00{ $1,800.0000 $41,400.00| $1,632.0000 $37,536.00 $0.00
[X6024502 [INLETS TB WISPL F&G EACH | 6 | $1,500.0000 $9,000.00] $1,700.0000 $10,200.00| $2,000.0000 $12,000.00] $2,200.0000, $13,200.00( $1,851.0000 $11,106.00 $0.00
[x6060079 COMB CCAG TM3.12 SPL FOOT | 45% $45.0000]  $206,820.000 $27.4000]  $125930.40( $320000{  $147,072.00[ $31.0000| $142476.00| $26.1000;  $119,855.60 $0.00
IX6640304 [CH LK FENCE REM & RE FOOT | 17 $25.0000 $425.00] $100.0000 $1,700.00|  $80.0000 $1.360.00]  $65.0000 $1.105.00[ $143.0000 $2,431.00 $0.00

Printed 09/29/22 Page20f3 BLR 12316 (Rev. 06/11/21)



ltem No. item Delivery] Unit |Quantity| Unit Price Total Unit Price Tota! Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
HEAVY DUTY DEP CURB FOOT | 116 $75.0000 $6,700.000  $51.1000| $5,927.60|  $82.0000 $9,512.00]  $69.5000 $8,062.00(  $47.0000 $5,452.00 $0.00;
Total Bld: As Read: $1,878,800.16 $2,166,366.81 $2,262,287.31 $2,273,628.11
As Calculated: $1,878,800.16 $2,166,366.81 $2,252,287.31 $2,273,628.11 $0.00
% Over/Under: 578 % 21.97 % 26.81 % 28.01 %
Page 30f3 BLR 12315 (Rev. 06/11/21)

Printed 09/29/22



s{iol
BRADLED

Meeting Date: 10 October 2022

Fiscal Year: 22-23

Agenda Item:
Item Type: ] Ordinance

Action Requested: Approval

X Resolution

OJ First Reading

Agenda Cover Memorandum

Resolution accepting bids for River Lane Drainage Project

U Other

] For Discussion

Staff Contact: Name: Terry Memenga

Phone: 815-693-9516

Email: TIMemenga@BradleyllL.org
Brief Summary:

Internal Review

Initials

Date

O Informational

Bids were solicited and opened for the River Lane Drainage Improvement project. 4 bids were received and
reviewed and determined to be acceptable bids. The low bid received was $1,878,800.16

This bid was approximately 6% over Engineers estimate. After review, the Engineers and | are recommending
the acceptance of the low bidder, Hamann Wagner Excavating.

Recommendation:

Approval
Supporting Documents:

Financial (if applicable)

Is this a budgeted X Yes ] No
item?

Line Item:20 01 00

5315

Amount Budgeted: $1,500,000

X Requires Budget Amendment

Title:Stormwater
Projects



